the financial position or the results of operations that would have occurred as at or for such dates or periods had the
Business Combination been effective as of September 30, 2020 or January 1, 2019, as applicable, of the financial
position or results of operations for the combined business in future years if the Business Combination is completed.
The actual adjustments will differ from those reflected in such unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements
and such differences may be material. In particular, the Pro Forma Financial Statements do not include the impact of
the NAL Transaction, which was completed on January 4, 2021 which is described in Appendix I – "Information
Concerning Whitecap Resources Inc.".

Reference should also be made to: (a) the TORC Annual Financial Statements; (b) the TORC Interim Financial
Statements; (c) the Whitecap Annual Financial Statements; and (d) the Whitecap Interim Financial Statements, each
of which is incorporated by reference herein.

83

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

As at September 30, 2020 ($ thousands)

Whitecap
(before

Business
Combination)

TORC (before
Business

Combination)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
(after Business
Combination)

ASSETS
Current Assets

Accounts receivable 116,063 30,599 - 146,662
Deposits and Prepaid expenses 16,244 4,315 - 20,559

Risk management contracts 20,217 431 - 20,648
Total current assets 152,524 35,345 - 187,869

Properties and equipment 2,272,328   1,168,580 (17,330) 3,423,578
Exploration & Evaluation 12,924   - - 12,924
Right-of-use assets 68,330   12,724 - 81,054
Risk management contracts 104   - - 104
Deferred income tax 616,714   - 182,684 799,398
Total assets 3,122,924 1,216,649 165,354 4,504,927

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Bank debt - 60,708 - 60,708
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 122,977 57,145 34,669 214,791
Share awards liability 5,181 - - 5,181
Dividends payable 5,819 - - 5,819
Lease liabilities 11,544 1,712 - 13,256
Risk management contracts   12,080 - -   12,080
Total current liabilities   157,601 119,565 34,669 311,835

Risk management contracts   14,084 - -   14,084
Long-term debt   1,154,920 275,000 - 1,429,920
Lease liabilities   62,903 11,139 - 74,042
Decommissioning liability   1,048,857 316,890 (212,437) 1,153,310
Share awards liability   4,408 - -   4,408
Total liabilities 2,442,773 722,594 (177,768) 2,987,599
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 3,860,965 2,040,086 (1,378,093) 4,522,958
Contributed surplus 17,083 21,487 (21,487) 17,083
Deficit (3,197,897) (1,567,518) 1,742,702 (3,022,713)
Total shareholders’ equity 680,151 494,055 343,122 1,517,328

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 3,122,924 1,216,649 165,354 4,504,927

Note:

(1) See the Notes to the Pro forma Financial Statements attached as Appendix J to this Information Circular.

84

Pro Forma Statements of Operations

For the nine months ended September 30,
2020 ($ thousands)

Whitecap
(before

Business
Combination)

TORC (before
Business

Combination)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
(after Business
Combination)

Revenue
Petroleum and natural gas sales 686,717 245,758 - 932,475
Royalties (86,412) (39,561) - (125,973)
Petroleum and natural gas sales, net of
royalties

600,305 206,197 - 806,502

Other Income
Net gain on commodity contracts 99,498 5,222 - 104,720
Gain on acquisition 28,147 - - 28,147

Total revenue and other income 727,950 211,419 - 939,369

Expenses
Operating 227,336 96,558 - 323,894
Transportation 45,906 7,780 - 53,686
Marketing 17,927 - - 17,927
General and administrative 15,990 7,711 - 23,701
Stock-based compensation 27,276 6,856 - 34,132
Transaction costs 154 30 - 184
Interest and financing 44,793 10,357 - 55,150
Accretion of decommissioning
liabilities

4,713 2,793 - 7,506

Depletion, depreciation and
amortization

283,885 132,722 (888) 415,719

Impairment 2,924,275 853,000 - 3,777,275
Exploration and evaluation 2,569 - - 2,569
Net gain on asset dispositions (2) - - (2)
Other income - (562) - (562)
Total expenses 3,594,822 1,117,245 (888) 4,711,179

Loss before income taxes (2,866,872) (905,826) 888 (3,771,810)
Taxes

Deferred income tax recovery (689,948) 19,526 222 (670,200)
Net loss and other comprehensive loss (2,176,924) (925,352) 666 (3,101,610)

Note:

(1) See Notes 2 and 3 to the Pro forma Financial Statements attached as Appendix J to this Information Circular.

85

For the year ended December 31, 2019
($ thousands)

Whitecap (before
Business

Combination)

TORC (before
Business

Combination)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
(after Business
Combination)

Revenue
Petroleum and natural gas sales 1,454,239 581,313 - 2,035,552
Royalties (253,763) (100,293) - (354,056)
Petroleum and natural gas sales, net of
royalties

1,200,476 481,020 - 1,681,496

Other Income
Net loss on commodity contracts (108,159) (5) - (108,164)

Total revenue and other income 1,092,317 481,015 - 1,573,332

Expenses
Operating 320,960 134,851 - 455,811
Transportation 58,627 13,479 - 72,106
Marketing 29,632 - - 29,632
General and administrative 24,827 13,073 - 37,900
Stock-based compensation 16,743 10,013 - 26,756
Transaction costs - - 7,500 7,500
Interest and financing 47,972 14,620 - 62,592
Accretion of decommissioning
liabilities

10,184 7,901 - 18,085

Depletion, depreciation and
amortization

486,230 242,111 (1,293) 727,048

Impairment 296,914 93,000 - 389,914
Exploration and evaluation 2,314 - - 2,314
Loss on investment 1,364 - - 1,364
Net gain on asset dispositions (105) - - (105)
Total expenses 1,295,662 529,048 6,207 1,830,917

Loss before income taxes (203,345) (48,033) (6,207) (257,585)
Taxes

Deferred income tax recovery (47,472) (10,903) (1,550) (59,925)
Net loss and other comprehensive loss (155,873) (37,130) (4,657) (197,660)

Note:

(1) See Notes 2 and 3 to the Pro Forma Financial Statements attached as Appendix J to this Information Circular.

See Appendix J – "Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements of the Combined Business".

86

Selected Pro Forma Operational Information

The following is a summary of selected: (i) reserves and operational information for Whitecap and TORC before
giving effect to the Business Combination for the dates and periods indicated; and (ii) pro forma operational
information for the combined business after giving effect to the completion of the Business Combination for the dates
and periods indicated. Important information concerning the oil and natural gas properties and operations of Whitecap
and TORC is contained in the Whitecap AIF and the TORC AIF, respectively, each of which is incorporated by
reference herein. Readers are encouraged to carefully review such information and those documents as the information
set forth in the table below is a summary only and is qualified in its entirety by those documents incorporated by
reference herein. See "Advisory Regarding Oil and Gas Information".

Whitecap (before
Business

Combination)

TORC (before
Business

Combination)

Pro Forma(1)(4)

(after Business
Combination)

Average Daily Production(3)

(for the year ended December 31, 2019)

Light and Medium Oil (bbls/d) 55,413 23,507 78,920
NGLs (bbls/d) 4,503 1,556 6,059
Conventional Natural Gas (mcf/d) 66,801 19,588 86,389
Total (boe/d) 71,050 28,328 99,378

Average Daily Production(3)

(for the nine months ended September 30, 2020)

Light and Medium Oil (bbls/d) 54,042 21,772 75,814
NGLs (bbls/d) 5,018 1,455 6,473
Conventional Natural Gas (mcf/d) 67,441 17,449 84,890
Total (boe/d) 70,300 26,135 96,435

Total Proved Reserves(2)(3)

(as at December 31, 2019, forecast prices and costs)

Light and Medium Oil (Mbbls) 283,789 71,377
NGLs (Mbbls) 23,023 5,878
Conventional Natural Gas (MMcf) 334,154 81,530
Total (Mboe) 362,505 90,844

Total Proved Plus Probable Reserves(2)(3)

(as at December 31, 2019, forecast prices and costs)

Light and Medium Oil (Mbbls) 384,986 108,781
NGLs (Mbbls) 35,960 9,075
Conventional Natural Gas (MMcf) 514,244 131,288
Total (Mboe) 506,654 139,739

Notes:

(1) The numbers in this column were calculated by adding the numbers in the columns for each of Whitecap and TORC. Boe